MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

CHAP. 127

Chapter 127.

An Act to Appropriate Money for the Expenditures of the Government for the Remaining Months of the Fiscal Year Ending June thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there are now outstanding certain deficiency claims against the state, for the payment of which no money has been appropriated by previous legislatures, and

Whereas, there are certain departmental and institutional shortages and deficiencies, for the payment of which no appropriations have been made, and

Whereas, this legislature has passed certain emergency resolves for state hospitals, state sanatoriums, sea and shore fisheries commission and other departmental and institutional purposes, for which no money is now available, and

Whereas, the carrying out of the provisions of said emergency resolves, and the payment of said deficiencies, seem to this legislature to constitute an emergency whereby the public peace, health and safety are endangered and immediate legislation is necessary for the preservation thereof, now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriation for seven resolves and expenditures of government for balance of fiscal year. In order to provide for the payment of certain sums of money under seven resolves of this legislature, approved by the governor, providing in part for the necessary expenditures of government, and for other purposes, for the remaining months of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the following sums are hereby appropriated, and except where otherwise specifically provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

For the payment of certain claims and departmental overdrafts and to provide for carrying on the activities of departments and institutions, and for other purposes, for the remaining months of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, as provided by the several resolves hereafter named, the sum of two hundred eighteen thousand four hundred eighteen dollars and eighty-seven cents, viz:

Resolve in favor of the Bangor State Hospital, for maintenance, fifteen thousand dollars,

\$15,000.00

Resolve in favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, for laying water main, four thousand five hundred dollars,

4,500.00

APPROPRIATION ACT 19

675

CHAP. 128

Resolve in favor of Clarence W. Peabody, commissioner on revision of statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars,

2,500.00

Resolve in favor of the department of sea and shore fisheries, for the pay and expenses of wardens, six thousand dollars, and for the purchase of seed lobsters, two thousand dollars,

8,000.00

Resolve appropriating money for the study and control of the birch saw-fly leaf miner and birch case bearer, eight thousand dollars.

8,000.00

Resolve to pay certain deficiencies, ten thousand nine hundred and seventy dollars and fifty-two cents,

10,970.52

Resolve to appropriate moneys for the payment of certain claims for which no legislative appropriation has been made and to provide for carrying on the activities of departments and institutions for the remaining months of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and for other purposes, one hundred sixty-nine thousand, one hundred seventy-seven dollars and thirty-five cents,

169,177.35

Resolve appropriating money for the expenses of the electoral college for the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, two hundred and seventy-one dollars,

271.00

\$218,418.87

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 128.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations July 1, 1929, to July 1, 1930. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes, for the current fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby